Ordinance Number 51 "A"

An ordinance appropriating out of the "Dock and Improvement Fund" the sum of \$3240,00,and placing the said sum in a special fund to be known as "Industrial Fund",out of which fund shall be paid the necessary expenses incurred by the manager of the City of Warrenton, in working for and advancing the interests of the said City,which amounts so paid shall be in lieu of salary that may be paid by the City of Warrenton to said manager,and declaring an emergency.

WHEREAS, the Commission of the City of Warranton after Careful consideration deem and consider it of vital importance to the people of the City of Warrenton, that adequate and necessary provisions be made for the needs of commerce and shipping ,for the deepening of the Skipanon River and other necessary harbor improvements , and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to invoke the aid of the Federal Government to that end, and

WHEREAS , it is necessary to provide a fund out of which necessary expenses may be paid for work necessary in providing for the needs of commerce and shipping for the City of Warrenton, now therefore,

THE CITY OF WARRENTON DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:-Section 1;- That there be and is hereby appropriated out of the "Dock and Improvement Fund" the sum of \$3240,00 ,which said sum shall be placed in a special fund to be known as "Industrial Fund" out of which shall be paid the necessary expenses incurred by the City Manager of the City of Warrenton, in working far and advancing the interests of the said city, which said amount and (or) amounts, so paid the said manager shall be in lieu of all salary that may be paid by the City of Warrenton to said manager, and shallobe considered by the said manager as payment in full on account of all services rendered the City of Warrenton as such manager or otherwise.

Section 2;- That the Mayor and Auditor and Police Judge and the Treasurer of the City of Warrenton be and they are hereby authorized and directed , to cause to be transferred from the said Dock and Improvement fund the sum of \$3240,00 and place same in a special fund to be known as "Industrial Fund", to be used as hereinbefore specified Section 3;- That upon the passage and approval of this ordinance and the transfer of funds as hereinbefore specified, the Auditor and Police Judge of the City of Warrenton be and he is hereby authorized and directed to draw a warrant and (or) warrants upon the said fund in favor of the City manager, in such amount and (or) amounts as shall be approved by the Commission of the City of Warrenton, not to exceed, however, the amount appropriated by this ordinance.

Section 4:- Inasmuch as the objects to be obtained by this ordinance will be of great benefit to the people of the City of Warrenton, and there exists and is an urgent necessity that this ordinance should take effect as soon as possible so that the health, peace and safety of the people of the City of Warrenton may be preserved, and the very existence and perpetuation of the City of Warrenton as a Municipal dorporation depends upon adequate and necessary provisions being made for the needs of Commerce and Shipping, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this section therefore shall be adopted when approved by the affirmative vote of all the Commissioners of the City of Warrenton and this ordinance shall then be in full force and mifit effect and operative immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor of the City of Warrenton.

> Passed by the Commission of Warrenton this 2nd day of January, 1924.

Approved by the Mayor this 2nd day of January, 1924

Attest: aupbre

Mayor.

0

The Kling

Auditor and Police Judge.